
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

#healthyplym 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Thursday 30 July 2020 

10.00 am 

Virtual Committee 
 

Members: 

Councillor Kate Taylor, Chair 

Councillors Allen, Laing and Nicholson. 
 

Statutory Co-opted Members: Strategic Director for People, Director of Children’s 

Services, NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, Director for Public Health and 

Healthwatch.  

Non-statutory Members: Livewell SW, University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust and the 

Voluntary and Community Sector. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above virtual meeting to consider the items of business 

overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be broadcast and available on-line for playback once the meeting has 

concluded.  By joining the meeting, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting 

and to the use of the recording for the online viewing. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter 

T 01752 304570 

E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 22 July 2020 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

1. To note the Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair    

  

 The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair for the municipal 

year 2020/21 and appoint a Vice-Chair. 

  

2. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board Members. 

  

3. Declarations of Interest    
  

 The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Chairs urgent business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2020. 

  

6. Questions from the public    

  

 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 
 

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 

Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 

democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 

working days before the date of the meeting. 

  

7. COVID-19 Update from Board Members    

 

8. Plymouth COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan   (To Follow) 

 

9. Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing 

Boards of Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, 

Torbay Council and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Councils 

2018-2019   

(Pages 7 - 58) 

 

10. A Framework for COVID19 Inequalities   (To Follow) 

 

11. Work Programme   (Pages 59 - 60) 

  

 The Board are invited to add items to the work programme. 

 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@PLYMOUTH.GOV.UK


 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 12 March 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday 12 March 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor McDonald, in the Chair. 

Dr Shelagh McCormick, Vice Chair. 

Councillor Laing. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Bowyer and Kate Taylor, David Bearman 

(Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee), Matt Bell (POP+), Ann James (University 

Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust), Ch Supt Tamasine Matthews (Devon and Cornwall 

Police), Craig McArdle (Plymouth City Council) and Dr Adam Morris (Livewell 
SW). 

 

Also in attendance:  Professor Sube Banerjee (University of Plymouth), John Clark 

(Plymouth Community Homes), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Nick 

Pennell (Healthwatch), Imogen Potter (POP+), Gary Walbridge (Plymouth City 

Council), Alison Botham (Director of Children Services), Jean Kelly (Service 

Director for Children, Young People and Families), Siobhan Wallace (Head of 

Service Children, Young People and Families), Oliver Mackie and Shelly Shaw 

(NSPCC) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.38 am. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 

subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 

amended. 

 

29. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

30. Chairs urgent business   

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) proposed an extension to the Health and 

Wellbeing Board membership to include a representative from the Wellbeing Hubs. 

 

Agreed to invite a representative from the Wellbeing Hubs to be a member of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

31. Minutes   

 
Agreed that the minutes of 9 January 2020 were confirmed. 

 

An update was provided on the following minutes: 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 12 March 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Minute 24 (2) - Dental Health Select Committee took place on 27 February 2020 

and made a number of recommendations.  The recommendations were endorsed by 

Cabinet on 10 March 2020. 

 

Agreed that the Dental Health Select Committee recommendations to be circulated 

to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

32. Questions from the public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

33. Marmot Report Update   

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided a verbal update on the Marmot 

Report 10 years on.  It was highlighted that life expectancy for the most deprived 
groups of women in particular was dropping and that inequality was continuing to 

grow and this was outlined in the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report.  Also 

the reduction in funding and impact on health inequalities and that there was a clear 

correlation that funding cuts had impacted on the poorest in our society. 

 

The Board noted the Marmot Report update. 

 

(The order of the agenda was changed to facilitate good meeting management). 

 

34. COVID-19 Verbal Update   

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided the Board with a verbal update on 

COVID-19.  It was highlighted that the World Health Organisation have announced 

that COVID-19 now a pandemic with areas of Europe a particular concern.  This 

was a new virus impacting the elderly and those with long term condition and was 

much worse than seasonal flu for these groups of people.  This was a rapidly moving 

situation and were looking at national guidance which can be accessed on gov.uk and 

NHS.uk. 

 

The Board noted the Covic-19 update. 

 

(The order of the agenda was changed to facilitate good meeting management). 

 

35. Children and Young People's System   

 

Alison Botham (Director of Children Services) was present for this item and 

referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It was highlighted that: 

 

(a) 

 

 they were in the process of agreeing the priorities for the coming year 

which included the new plan Bright Futures.  They agree the priorities 
and ensure that they were right for children and young people in 

Plymouth; 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 12 March 2020 

OFFICIAL 

(b) 

 

 the Children and Young People Partnership which includes key 

stakeholders, from this partnership operates a number of steering 

groups: 

 Children with special educational needs 

 Maternity and early years 

 Plymouth Education Board 

 Safeguarding 

 Early Help 

 

(c) 

 

 it was expected by the end of this month to have agreed the new Bright 

Futures and priorities and the Partnership itself would be refreshing the  

priorities going forward; 

 

(d)  most of the priorities would continue such as education and attainment; 

narrowing the disadvantaged gap and inclusion; early help and 

prevention; ensuring that the needs children with complex needs were 

met appropriately; children in care; sufficiency of appropriate placements 
and increasing capacity within the in-house fostering. 

 

In response to questions raised, it was reported that within the Council and across 

the partnership it was an area of strength in how they involve children and young 

people such as the Junior and Senior Listen and Care Council for care leavers.  The 

safeguarding partnership have young safeguarders and the recent joint targeted area 

inspection which took place at the end of last year and the inspectors commented 

very positively across the partnership on the way in which we do engage children 

and young people. 

 

The Board noted the Children and Young People’s system update and to add Bright 

Futures to the work programme. 

 

36. PAUSE Plymouth   

 

Jean Kelly (Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) was present 

for this item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It was reported that: 

 

(a) 

 

 many local authorities experience recurrent care proceedings for one 

family where we are removing more than one child and wanted to find a 

solution and to support families to break the cycle; 

 

(b) 

 

 Pause a national programme that seeks to break the cycle.  It was 

started in Hackney in 2013 and now live in 20 local authorities across 

the country.  Plymouth went live in September 2019; 

 

(c) 

 

 they were using the trauma informed approach which fits with the 

approach that the city was taking; 

 

(d) 
 

 this work offers women an opportunity to pause and think about how 
they want the direction of their life to progress.  Trevi House have been 

contracted to lead on this and work directly with the women; 

Page 3



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 12 March 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 

(e)  the first cohort or community as they liked to be called has 23 women 

and have had no women withdrawal from that programme which was 

significant because these women have struggled to trust professionals 

and practitioners and have a range of complex difficulties in their lives 

that make engaging with services difficult; 

 

(f)  they have not seen any or new care proceedings from this first cohort; 

 

(g) 

 

 the next phase was to commence with a further 25 women which would 

take the numbers up to 48 with the potential of additional funding for a 

further 24 or 25 women. 

  

In response to questions raised, it was reported that they work very closely with the 

different co-ordinators across the country to ensure that the learning from all the 
projects was taken into account in Plymouth.   

 

The Board noted the PAUSE Plymouth report. 

 

37. Together for Childhood   

 

Siobhan Wallace (Head of Service, Children, Young People and Families), Oliver 

Mackie and Shelly Shaw (NSPCC) were present for this item and referred to the 

report in the agenda.   Following the video it was highlighted that: 

  

(a) 

 

 this project was started in Plymouth and was chosen as one of four pilot 

sites across the country to support the community to prevent harmful 

sexual behaviour and sexual offending; 

 

(b) 

 

 the project was about increasing confidence in preventing child sexual 

abuse particularly amongst professional groups and community leaders 

trying to increase the knowledge and evidence base about what works in 

terms of prevention; 

 

(c)  they undertook a survey within the community to understand what 

people know about preventing sexual abuse within the community as a 

baseline study; 

 

(d) 

 

 they were developing a multi-stranded evaluation approach embedded 

within the project and to look at wh
[...]
cerned about the issues and wanted to work with us.  

The messaging was about positively addressing the issue of sexual 

abuse rather than saying that there was a problem within that 

community.  This was about preventative work and using the strengths 

of the community; 

 

(k)  the Trauma Informed Network has actually been part of the building 

blocks to learning and have commissioning colleagues involved at a 

strategic level and operational level to share the learning.  This also has 

to be business as usual and not about parachuting in and putting 

additional resources, it's about how do we as a system work together 

better to keep our children safe; 

 

(l)  it was very clear that a different community they wouldn't take the 

same approach which had worked well in Ernesettle.  They would look 

at the differences and build on the learning to ensure the right 

outcomes. 

 

The Board noted the Together for Childhood Update. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 12 March 2020 

OFFICIAL 

38. Work Programme   

 

Board members were invited to forward items to populate the work programme. It 

was agreed to add the following items –  

 

 Bright Futures 

 PAUSE Plymouth Update 

 PNSA 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 6



 

 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing Board
 

 

Date of meeting: 30 July 2020 

Title of Report: Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of 

Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and 

Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Councils 2018-2019 

Lead Member:   Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 

Care) 

Lead Strategic Director: Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) 

Author: Julie Frier 

Contact Email:  Julie.frier@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:    

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

Local authorities, through their Director of Public Health, require assurance that appropria
[...]
g for the level of resistance is presented in 
quintiles. 
Source: PHE AMR local indicators1 
 
A                                                                                                        B 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C                                                                                                 D 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 57



  

Page 48 of 48 
 

Figure 7: Proportion of E.coli from blood tested for susceptiblity to: A (a carbapenem), B (a 3rd 
generation cephalosporin), C (ciprofloxacin), D (gentamicin), E (piperacillin/tazobactam). Data 
presented by CCG for quarter four 2017 
Source: PHE AMR local indicators1 

 

 
A                                                                     B                                                                    C 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D                                                                 E  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Carbapenemase producing organisms 
In 2017/18 there were 12 episodes referred from hospitals within Devon, Torbay, Cornwall and 
Plymouth local authorities that were confirmed as CPOs by AMRHAI, an increase from 2016/17, in 
which 11 episodes were confirmed CPOs.  
 
 
References 
1. Public Health England. AMR Local Indicators https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/amr-local-indicators  
 
 

Page 58

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/profile/amr-local-indicators


 

July 2020  

OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

Work Programme 2020 - 2021

 

 

 

 

Date of meeting 

 

Agenda item 

 

Responsible  

30 July 2020 

COVID-19 Update from Board Members All Board Members 

Plymouth COVID-19 Local Outbreak 

Management Plan 

Ruth Harrell 

Health Protection Report for the Health 

and Wellbeing Boards of Devon County 

Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay 

Council and Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly 

Councils 2018-2019 

Julie Frier 

A Framework for COVID19 Inequalities Ruth Harrell 

8 O

Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday 30 July 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Kate Taylor, in the Chair. 

Councillor Laing, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen and Nicholson. 

 

Apologies for absence: Dr Shelagh McCormick (NHS Devon CCG), Ann James 

(University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Alison Botham (Director of Children’s 

Services) and Dr Adam Morris (Livewell SW).  

 
Also in attendance: Ruth Harrell (Director for Public Health), Craig McArdle 

(Director for People), Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated 

Commissioning), David Brown (University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Judith 

Harwood (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills), Michelle 

Thomas (Livewell SW), Claire Hill (Mannamead Health and Wellbeing Board), Nick 

Pennell (Healthwatch) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please 

check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. To note the Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 

  

The Board agreed - 

  

1. the appointment of Councillor Kate Taylor as Chair for the municipal year 
2020 – 2021; 

 2. the appointment of Councillor Laing as the Vice-Chair for the municipal year 

2020 -2021. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

3. Chairs urgent business  

  

The Chair reported the changes to the membership and to the format of the board 

over the next year as the Health and Wellbeing Boards move towards being at the 

centre of the Integrated Care System Plans in Devon.  Task and finish groups looking 

at specific issues would enable the wider partnership to drill down into issues that 

affect the health and wellbeing of our residents, this new approach would allow for a 

more in-depth discussion from the wider partnership. 

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2020 

OFFICIAL 

4. Minutes   

 

Agreed that the minutes of 12 March 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 

 

5. Questions from the public  

  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

6. COVID-19 Update from Board Members   

 

The Chair invited Board Members to provide an update on COVID-19: 

 

 David Brown (University Hospital Plymouth Trust) shared a presentation on 

Phase 2 focusing on recovery and Phase 3 dealing with COVID through 

winter period. 

 

 Claire Hill (Deputy CEO Mannamead WBH) reported that charities quickly 

responded to lockdown and planning taking place for a second local 

lockdown. 

 

 Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning) and Craig 

McArdle (Strategic Director for People) reported on PPE response and co-

ordination with the distribution of over half million items.  Caring for 

Plymouth helped 7k people and looked at how they deliver care differently 

with more services being undertaken remotely.   Accommodation support 

for workers within the care home sector from the hotel sector, shared 

staffing and great support from the PCC communications team. 

 

 Ruth Harrell (Director for Public Health) reported that this was a new 
disease and the challenge was understanding the disease.  The whole system 

has pulled together and has been incredible working together as a health and 

social care system in helping people, supporting each other and the most 

vulnerable. 

 

 Judith Harwood (Service Director for Education, Skills and Participation) 

reported on the challenges of suspected cases in schools, working closely 

with partners on how to respond and keeping abreast of the guidance.  

Preparations in place for September and deploying large number of staff to 

ensure families were stable and supported. 

 

 Nick Pennell (Healthwatch) reported that this was a challenging time for 

Healthwatch.   They were adapting to new modes of engagement using zoom, 

social media/phone calls. However this can also provide a digital divide with a 

small number of groups that could be excluded.  They were currently 

carrying out a survey responses from people that have been shielding and 

hope to circulate that report shortly.  They have also produced regular 

updates on advice and guidance.    

 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2020 

OFFICIAL 

  Michelle Thomas (Livewell SW) reported that following central guidance, 

planned services were switched off and they reviewed the waiting the list, 

worked with the staff to move them around, provided training and 
discharged people as soon as they became fit.  Working with the mental 

health teams to ensure people feel supported and away from the front door 

of the hospital by providing a hub for people to visit.  They have expanded 

the 24/7 crisis support for adults and children and need to be mindful of the 

long term impact on mental health moving forward. 

 

7. Plymouth COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan 

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) referred to the report within the agenda 

pack.  It was reported that every local authority has to develop a plan on how to 

contain COVID-19 moving forward.  They have taken a coherent approach across 

the south west to join up responses.  Engagement with communities to help prevent 

the spread of COVID-19 and how to keep themselves, friends and colleagues 

protected.  The plan looks at how to respond to outbreaks and how to use the data 

to focus on prevention. 

 

The Board noted the Plymouth COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan. 
 

8. Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards of Devon 

County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall 

and the Isles of Scilly Councils 2018-2019 

   

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) referred to the report in the agenda pack.   

 

The Board noted the Health Protection Report for the Health and Wellbeing Boards 

of Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, Torbay Council and Cornwall and 
the Isles of Scilly Councils 2018 – 19. 

 

9. A Framework for COVID19 Inequalities 

   

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) referred to the report in the agenda pack 

which outlines the workshop planned for September. 

 

The Board noted the Framework for COVID-19 Inequalities. 

 

10. Work Programme 

 

Board members were invited to forward items to populate the work programme. It 

was agreed to add the following items: 

 

 CQC Collaboration Report 

 Dentistry 

 Trauma Informed 

 Growth Board and Resurgum programme 

 Integrated Care System 

 Food insecurity 


